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September 27, 2001

Garland S. Rosauro, Political Director

Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3

1620 South Loop Road

Alameda, CA 94502-7090

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.  I-01-205

Dear Mr. Rosauro:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Because your request does not refer to specific facts and dates, we provide informal assistance.  Informal assistance does not confer immunity under Section 83114. (Regulation 18329(c).)

QUESTION


When and how should a union report an enforceable promise to provide printing goods and services to a political party?
CONCLUSION


An enforceable promise to provide printing goods and services to a political party is a contribution.  The contribution is made at the time the union enters into the written agreement to provide the goods and services, and the party expends funds or enters into a contract with a third party in reliance on the promise. Depending on when the contribution is made, it would be reportable in the union’s next required campaign statement on Form 460, Schedule D.

FACTS


You are making a request for advice on behalf of the Operating Engineers, Local Union No. 3 (“union”).  The union owns and operates a printing press. The California Democratic Party has requested that the union provide printing services in connection with elections to be held next year.  The printing services would include paper, staff to operate the presses and related binding services.  The precise nature of what is to be printed has not yet been determined.  The Democratic Party will provide you with the graphics and artwork for the printing, and would have sole discretion over the content of the printed materials.   The fair market value of the printing will not exceed $20,000.00.  


The Democratic Party has requested that the union place in writing its promise to provide the printing services.  The Democratic Party advises that it intends to make payments to other vendors, (e.g., mail houses) now in reliance on this promise.  In effect, the Democratic Party wants an enforceable contract with the union to ensure that it provides the services at a future date.  You would like to know how and when to report this promise of printing services to the California Democratic Party. 

ANALYSIS


Pursuant to § 82015, Regulation 18216 states in pertinent part:

“(a) A person who makes an enforceable promise to make a payment to or at the behest of a candidate or committee makes a contribution to the candidate or committee, except to the extent the person receives full and adequate consideration, and unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that the enforceable promise is not made for political purposes.

“(b) A person makes an ‘enforceable promise to make a payment,’ as that term is used in subsection (a), if he or she:

“¶…¶

“(7) Promises in writing to make a payment for specific goods or services, and the candidate or committee, based on the promise, expends specific funds or enters into an enforceable contract with a third party.”

Presumably, the Democratic Party will not pay “full and adequate consideration” to the union for the printing goods and services in question.  The party will be entering into third party contracts based upon the union’s promise.  Therefore, the union’s written promise to provide printing goods and services for political purposes to the Democratic Party is a contribution. (See also § 82015.) The contribution is made at the time the union enters into the agreement, and the party expends funds or enters into a contract with a third party in reliance on the promise. (Bagatelos Advice Letter, No. I-95-248.) Depending on when the contribution is made, the union would be required to report it on its next required campaign statement (semi-annual or pre-election) on Form 460, Schedule D.
  (§§ 84200, 84200.5, 84211(k)(5).) If the exact value of the contribution is not known at that time, the union may provide a good faith estimate for reporting purposes.
 (Bagatelos Advice Letter, supra, No. I-95-248.)


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
William L. Williams, Jr.



Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� For purposes of this letter, it is assumed that the union will be reporting this contribution through its political action committee.   


� If the contribution is reported as an estimate, the union must amend the campaign statement when the exact amount of the contribution is known. 





